MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 52

Chapter 50

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Richardson Pond, East Richardson Ponds and Pepper Pot Pond, Oxford County.

Ponds in Oxford county; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Richardson pond, East Richardson ponds and Pepper Pot pond in T4, R2, and T5, R2, county of Oxford, to fly fishing only.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 51

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing in Weymouth Pond and Mower Pond, Penobscot County.

Fishing in Weymouth pond and Mower pond; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to open Weymouth pond in St. Albans and Corinna, and Mower pond in Corinna, Penobscot county to ice fishing under the general law from ice in to March 31st.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 52

RESOLVE, Repealing Law Relating to Taking of Herring in Town of Cutler.

Town of Cutler; repealing law relating to taking of herring. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation repealing the following rule and regulation relating to the taking of herring in the town of Cutler:

The use of purse or drag seines or set nets in fishing for herring in the waters of the town of Cutler, northerly of a line commencing at the southern extremity of the southern island called Libby Island, and running easterly from headland to headland to the eastern line of said Cutler, is hereby prohibited under a penalty of not less than \$5 nor more than \$25, and the forfeiture of all nets; provided, that it shall be lawful for one boat only from each vessel so employed and for fishermen who use small boats only to use a net or nets, the total or combined length of which shall not be more than 75 yards, and not more than 5 yards in width, but not more than one such described net or nets shall be used at any one time.